

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC01-2285**

---

**RICHARD M. COOPER,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR PINELLAS AND PASCO COUNTIES, FLORIDA**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

**STEPHEN F. HANLON, ROBIN L. ROSENBERG, RACHEL E.  
FUGATE, Holland & Knight LLP, Post Office Drawer 810, Tallahassee,  
Florida 32302; MARK S. GRUBER, Office of the Capital Collateral,**

**Regional Counsel – Middle, Suite 210, 3801 Corporex Park Drive, Tampa,  
Florida 33619, COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT ON REFERENCES .....	vi
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THINGS REALLY ARE AS BAD AS ME. COOPER ASSERTED IN HIS INITIAL BRIEF .....	1
II. KOCH HAD A "GRAVE ETHICAL COMPROMISE" .....	2
A. The Facts Supporting The Conflict Claim .....	3
B. This Court Must Establish A Legal Standard For Finding Actual Conflict In Successive Representation Cases .....	8
C. This Court Should Adopt A Bright Line Rule On Successive Representation of a Key Witness And A Defendant .....	9
D. In Absence Of A Bright Line Test, The Court Should Determine Whether The Attorney Had Divided Loyalties .....	14
E. This Court Should Reject <i>Freund's</i> "Actual Conflict" Test .	18
III. IT IS TIME TO EXPOSE THE SKALNIK RECORDS TO THE LIGHT OF DAY .....	21
A. The Standard of Review is De Novo, Not Abuse of Discretion	21
B. It Is Not Fair or Reasonable to Require Courts to Examine Voluminous Documents For Public Record Exemptions Without Participation by The Party Seeking Disclosure or Particular Disclosure of Exemptions Sought .....	22
C. The State Failed to Meet the Particularity Requirement .....	24
D. The Court Should Adopt the Procedural Requirements Set Forth in <i>Vaughn</i> to Ensure that the State Meets the Particularity Requirement in the Statute .....	25

IV.	THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED COOPER'S MERITORIOUS CLAIMS .....	27
A.	Claim III Was Improperly Denied as Time Barred .....	27
B.	The State Admits that Claim VII was Not Barred .....	31
V.	MR. COOPER'S <i>RING</i> CLAIM IS NOT BARRED .....	32
VI.	THE FACT BASED CLAIMS ( <i>GIGLIO, HENRY, BRADY</i> ) .....	34
A.	The Facts Support the <i>Giglio</i> Claim .....	34
B.	Ruling on the <i>Massiah/Henry</i> and <i>Brady</i> Claims Should Be Deferred Pending Receipt of the Public Records .....	35
	CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	32
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 2002 WL 1472231 (Fla. July 8, 2002) .....	34
<i>Bouie v. State</i> , 559 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1990) .....	12, 13
<i>Bryan v. Butterworth</i> , 692 So. 2d 878 (Fla. 1997) .....	22
<i>Church v. Sullivan</i> , 942 F.2d 1501 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Munson</i> , 615 A.2d 343 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992) .....	15
<i>Cox v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 847 F.2d 725 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980) .....	16
<i>Freund v. Butterworth</i> , 165 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	15, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Gorby v. State</i> , 630 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1993) .....	12, 13
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly D954 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) .....	29
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1995) .....	2

<i>Lee v. State</i> , 690 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) .....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Maiden v. Bunnell</i> , 35 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	15, 16
<i>Mannhalt v. Reed</i> , 847 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>McConico v. Alabama</i> , 919 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	2
<i>McConn v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) .....	29
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001) .....	22
<i>Perillo v. Johnson</i> , 205 F.3d 775 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	8, 15, 16, 18
<i>Porter v. Singletary</i> , 14 F. 3d 554 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 723 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1998) .....	33
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 2002 WL 1357257 (U.S. June 24, 2002) .....	32, 33
<i>Smith v. White</i> , 815 F. 2d 1401 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	8, 16
<i>State v. Glatzmayer</i> , 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001) .....	22
<i>TIG Ins. Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 799 So.2d 339 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) .....	25

<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 785 So.2d 626 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2001) .....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 580 F.2d 1251 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	14, 16
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	22, 26
<i>Veney v. United States</i> , 738 A.2d 1185 (DC 1999) .....	15
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 794 So.2d 553 (Fla. 2001) .....	35
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) .....	32
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) .....	34

## **STATUTES AND RULES**

§ 90.610(1), Fla. Stat. ....	17
Chapter 119, Fla. Stat. ....	25
§ 119.07(3), Fla. Stat. ....	24
§ 119.072, Fla. Stat. ....	25
§ 119.07(2), Fla. Stat. ....	24, 25
Fla R. Civ. P. 1.280(b)(5) .....	25
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 .....	27, 28, 29
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(b)(1) .....	27
